

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE
:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI**

**IA No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRLP NO: 12272 OF 2024**

Between:

1. B. Ashok, S/o. Ramanna
2. D. Nagamani, W/o. B. Ashok
3. B. Dileep Kumar, S/o. B. Ashok

Petitioners/Accused No.2 to 4

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad.
2. Smt. ANV Apurva Gayathri, W/o. B. Manoj Kumar, Occupation. Private Service, R/o. H.No. 12-13-433, Tarnaka, Secunderabad.

Respondents

Petition Under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the Interim Stay passed on 14/10/2024 passed in IA No.2 of 2024 in CRLP No.12272 OF 2024;

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in the FIR No.152 of 2024 on the file of Police Station, WPS East Zone, Hyderabad, for the Petitioners/Accused No.2 to 4, pending disposal of CRLP No.12272 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 14.10.2024 made in

CrIp.No.12272 of 2024 and 28.11.2024 made in I.A.No.3 of 2024 and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. SARASWATHI MUNGI, Advocate for the petitioners and the Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Interim orders granted earlier shall stand extended till 27.3.2025.

List on 27.3.2025.

**Sd/- L VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XIII Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Nampally, Hyderabad
2. The Station House Officer, Women Police Station, East Zone, Hyderabad
3. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Ms. SARASWATHI MUNGI Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED:27.01.2025

List on 27.03.2025

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRLP.No.12272 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

